

CHAMBER MATTER

Listed on : 17.10.2016

Court :

Item No. :

**SECTION-III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 761 OF 2009

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2 & 3 OF 2013

(Application for Substitution of LR's. of deceased sole respondent and condonation of delay in filing application for filing Substitution of LR's.)

C. I. T., FARIDABAD

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

KRISHAN LAL (HUF) (DEAD)

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The Office Report on default was listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 17th August, 2016 when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Four weeks' time is granted to learned Counsel for the petitioner to comply with the office report dated 14th July, 2016, failing which the Special Leave Petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

Any application for restoration shall be entertained only on payment of costs of Rs. 1,000/- to be deposited with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 1st September, 2016 filed copies of the Special Leave Petition. The same is filed within time and Show Cause Notice was issued to Legal representatives Nos. 1 (wife) & 2 (son) of deceased sole respondent. As per track report of Indian Postal Service notice has been delivered to the LR's of deceased sole respondent (Copy of the track report enclosed for your kind perusal) but no one has entered appearance so far.

The Office Report alongwith applications is listed before Hon'le Judge in chamber with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 6TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

PB4

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR